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Terrorist organwixation active in capital and nearby areas

17324. SHRI BALAVANT AL/AS BALAPTE t1
SHRI RUDRA NARAYAN PANY:

Wil the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a fact that several terronst organizations are active-n the Capital and its neerby areas at present;

(b) # s0, the details of active terrorist organizations;

(c)MliﬁoahdMﬁmMawﬂmesprw
ther netwoark in the whois of Western Uttar Pradesh also; and

(d) the details of step taken by Government for etiminating these orgenization from the Capital and its neerby arees?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a)
10 (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(@) 0 (C) A recent inputs suggest that terronst organisadions such as Hab-e-isiami, Jaish-e-Mohammad, Lashkar-e-Talba, Hizb-u-Muiahideen and Babbar Khaisa Intemnational have their presence in Dethi and its nearby areas. These terronst organisations, except Babbar Khalsa Iinternational, have aiso spread their network to some pockets of Western U P

(d) The steps taken by Delhi Police to eliminate these terrorist ofganisations from the capstal include: (i) checking of guesthouses, hotels, religious places etc. where terrorist elements have taken shelter
1 Original notice of the Guestion was received n Hindi.
11The queshon was actually asked on the fioor of the Houese by Shn Baiavant slias Bal Apie. in the past; (ii) checking of tenants, particularly in new and developing areas; (iii) surprise checking of vehicles plying in the city and those arriving from J&K, Punjab etc. at Azad Pur Mandi and Okhla Subzi
Mandi; (iv) close interaction with the State and Central Police Organizations for exchange of information; (v) checking of sympathisers who have given shelter to the militants in the past; (vi) Sensitisation of security personnel of vital installations; (vii) coordination with intelligence agencies; (viii) keeping a watch over PCOs and STD/ISD Booths; (ix) checking of Cybercafes; and (x) sensitization of members of the public through print and electronic media, etc.

SHRI BALAVANT alias BAL APTE: Sir, a short list of certain organisations is there in the answer. | would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether SIMI appears to be conspicuous by its absence here where major activities of the terrorists in western U.P. are through SIMI.
| would also like to know about the position of SIMI in the capital; and
whether apart from these two terrorist organisations from Punjab and the Islamic terrorist organisations, the Naxalites or Maoists have certain modules operating in Delhi also to substantiate their CRZ so that they will have a better influence on the country.

Sir, | have also to ask on this whether a kind of networking of these
terrorist organisations is being attempted or is being organised by the IS Directorate of Pakistan and whether these links between the organisations and the ISI| are established and are in the records of the Government.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, there are 3 or 4 parts of this question.
The first question relates to SIMI, the second relates to LeT, and the third reletes to I1SI. The information which is available to us has been given to this House and that information relates to the organisations which are mentioned in the list here. As far as SIMI ‘s concerned, the information about their activities in Delhi is not there. They may be acting at some other places. As far as leT is concerned, maybe, some people belonging to that organisation are working in Delhi. But they are not as active as other organisations are in Delhi. As far as the Directorate of ISl is concerned, | would not say that the Directorate is involved or not, but the
fact is that these terrorist organisations have been talking to each other and have been preparing plans to cooperate and coordinate their activites.
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That is the fact of life and these terrorist organisations are not only in the neighbourhood of India, but they are in other continents also.

SHR! BALAVANT ALIAS BAL APTE: Sir, the hon. Ministei has enumerated certain steps that are being taken by the Delhi Police. Sir, |
want to know whether these steps ara eifective i the abseiice cf a statutory support {0 them as was in the case of POTA, and whether because of the absence of stringent provisicns like those of POTA, you have people who are in constant contact with the terrorista, who feel happy at the exploits of the teriorists, going scot-free by virtue of a judicial doubt like Dr. Geelani of the Delhi University.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, POTA is repealed. But the provisions, which were required for effective action against terrorists, have beén incorporated in the Unlawfui Activities Act. Now, all ihal is necessary t be done by the Delhi Palice, they will be able to do it under the existii:u law. What has disappeared with POTA is the principle of onus of proof i criminal cases. Under POTA the onus of proof was shifting from the prosecution to the accused person. Now, that is a principle, which goes against the principle of evidence of iaw in the country and throughotit the world also. Now that has disappeared but all other necessary provisions are still there in the existing laws. We have introduced them by amendiug the Unlawful Activites Act also. Absence of POTA is not the reason for any terrorist activities going up or down. We know that when POTA was there, the terrorist activities were continuing and terrorist activities were causing concern to us.
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SHRI TARLOCHAN SINGH: Sir, everybody is anxious that the capital
- of india should be free from all terrorist activities. But, what we are observing is, the moment you arrest a terrorist or, so called human bomb, you release all confessiorial statements to the media and not even a single line is left as secret. Will it help the investigating authorities at a iater stage when you prosecute the accused in the court? And, every day, along with these statements, hundreds of their innocent friends or relatives are also arrested. So, | would like to know, threugh you, Mr.
Chairman, Sir, from the hon. Minister, how long these innocent people will be kept behind the bars and why we name when we arrest a person that he Is a Musliim terrorist or a Sikh terrorist. This should be avoided.
Otherwise, it will create hatred among the people.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, there are two aspects in this. The first one is to take stringent action to prevent crime and offence. The second aspect relates to human rights and the treatment which should be given to the accused. | do agree that when a person is arrested publicity need
not be given to it. It does not help the police. But, in India, the publicity is not given by the Government. The pubilicity is given by those who are in the business of taking the information to the people. | am not finding fault
with them. But, this is given. And then it is stated that ‘a girl from a North-Eastern State is molested.' This kind of slant does not heip. Or, giving them the name of a particular religion to which an accused person belongs also does not help. The Government policy is not to give information in this fashion.

As far as confessional statements are concerned, they are not, generally, re;2ased to the media or to the public at large because i ey are released then further investigation is not properly dene. Theae » .
the facts which we keep in mind. But, then, these are the two interoic-
-the interest of taking strong and stringent action and interest o 13l crossing a particular limit affecting the human rights and human dignity we have to balance. We are trying to do that and in the proosas, sometimes, we get brickbats frorn both the sides.

SHRIROBERT KHARSHIING: Sir, tiis is a very important quesiion as it affects the security of all of us cutting across the party lines. We are grateful for the reply given by the hon. Home Minister. May | kriow,
through you, from the hon. Home Minister, whether he ¢can Kindly inform us whether there is any truth in the persistent news reports that nassiva terrorist cells are mushrooming in New Delhi and what further steps, besides what has been laid on the Table of the House, ais the Government contemplating in view of the fact thal indo-EU Summitis due to take place this September and among other EU leaders, Frinie Minister Tony Blair, as the EU President, will be here. And, thers ae also other State Heads of various other countries coming this year Will the hon. Minister convene on all-party meeting or send us more specific written reports so that we can either listen (o or read mure specific details and also offer sugg=stions on this moere sancos issue?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there are many st which are taken by the Delhi Police. And, | have the information abas
the steps which are taken and which are being taken. | can give the+
information in writing to the hon. Member, he can go through it. Now it is necessary for us to discuss this matter with him, | shail bs .
willing to discuss this matter. | can invite the highest police officers (o
receive his ideas so as to make this effort more effective. Now, many dignitaries are coming to India, and we are in a position to provide propor atmosphere and security to the dignitaries.

SHRI YASHWANT SiNHA: Thank you, Sir. Sir, the Home inisie o his reply, has named four organisations. These first four erganizatinns, which, if my informaticn is correct, are all headquartered in Pakistar, and then, there is the Babbar Khalsa international. We have seen in the recent news reports that Pakistan is also cicouraging Sikh extremism.
Now, in view of this, the reply that he was giving to my colleague about the involvement of the ISI will leave an impression as if he is not very sure about the involvement of the IS| or the Pakistani authorities. That is | why,
Sir, | am asking this question very, very specifically: In the course of
investigations, did the police come acrass hard «vidence of the involvement of Pakistan or Pakistani authorities in thesa torrorist activities?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Mr. Chairmian, Sir, these organisations are very skillful, and their activities are organised in such a fashion that the evidence is not left behind. The situation is known to the hon. Member, and to all of us over here. We are not blaming anybody, but we know the reality. We just do not want to mention it and stop there. But we know the reality. The information which we have with us alerts us, and we shall have to take care of it. The organications, which are named here, are named because the peopls belonging to them have been afrested and cases have been filed against them. But those who are working at that level do not leave any evidence behind, and it becomes very difficuit to connect them to those organisations directly. That is the skill they use. So, we are not naming, but we know the reality, and we know that we have to be alert. .. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. .. (Interistions)...

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: Sir, this is an extremely important issue because the media will be reporting this, and it wili be creating a misunderstanding. The hon. Defence Minister is sitting here, Sir. There is a subsequent question here in which he says, "In the light of the recent spurt in infiltration attempts in the State of Jammu and Kashmir..."
Terrorism is growing. And, we in Delhi, and in cther parts cf the country, are feeling threatened because of this. We know who he is. The hon.
Minister says, "We know the reality.” Why does not it admit what the reality is, and take the House into confidence? What is the difficulty?
...(Interruptions)...Why is he talking in shadow?

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, what | am saying is, ...(Interruptions)...
we can go to the next question.
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